

No. 15-1177

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PHH CORPORATION, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT
COALITION, THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND
HUMAN RIGHTS, THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION,
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA
RAZA, UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION
FUND, INC., AND WOODSTOCK INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING EN BANC**

KATHRYN E. MATTHEWS
J. ROSS WALLIN
MASHA HEIFETZ
GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 755-0010

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL
AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM
1620 L Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington DC 20006
(202) 684-2974

Counsel for Amici Curiae

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Glossary v

Introduction 1

Interest of *amici curiae* 3

Argument 3

 I. The panel’s decision undermines Congress’s goal of structuring the
 CFPB to effectively protect consumers, free of undue political
 influence and industry capture. 3

 II. The panel’s decision is wrong. 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	2
<i>Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB)</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11
* <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 10
* <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 10
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7, 11
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	11

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2	11
12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1)	2
12 U.S.C. § 5321	1
* 12 U.S.C. § 5491	6
12 U.S.C. § 5564(e)	2
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a)	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Legislative materials

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) 3, 4

Other authorities

Rachel Barkow, *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design*, 89 TEX. L. REV. 15 (2010) 6

Rob Blackwell, *How Specter of Regulatory Capture Shaped CFPB's First Year*, Am. Banker, Jul. 9, 2012..... 9

Stacy Cowley, *Consumer Protection Bureau Chief Braces for a Reckoning*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2016..... 9

KATHLEEN ENGEL AND PATRICIA MCCOY, THE SUBPRIME VIRUS (2011) 4

FINANCIAL CRISIS INQUIRY COMMISSION REPORT (2011) 4, 5

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001) 7

Adam J. Levitin, *The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction*, 32 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 321 (2013) 8

Adam J. Levitin, *The Politics of Financial Regulation and The Regulation of Financial Politics*, 127 HARV. L. REV. 1991 (2014) 5, 6

Gillian E. Metzger, *Through the Looking Glass to A Shared Reflection: The Evolving Relationship Between Administrative Law and Financial Regulation*, 78 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 129 (2015) 7

Christopher Peterson, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Law Enforcement: An Empirical Review*, 90 TULANE L. REV. 1057 (2016) 9

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., *The Financial Services Industry's Misguided Quest to Undermine the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*, 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 881 (2012) 8

U.S. GAO, *Administrative Structure of the Consumer Product Safety Commission* (1987)..... 8
